- Working Capital -171 -74 98 83 95 93 90 87 84 79 75 70 64

- Capex 442 460 485 430 449 468 487 507 526 545 564 583 602

Capex in % of Sales 2.4 % 2.5 % 2.5 % 2.1 % 2.1 % 2.2 % 2.2 % 2.2 % 2.2 % 2.2 % 2.3 % 2.3 % 2.3 %

- Other 9 9 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

1,019 962 859 972 981 1,002 1,022 1,039 1,055 1,067 1,078 1,085 1,090 1,099

PV of FCF 977 857 712 749 704 669 634 600 566 533 501 469 438 8,012

share of PVs 15.51 % 35.70 % 48.79 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2035e 8,410

   Terminal Value 8,012

Debt ratio 19.20 %  Financial Strength 1.00  Financial liabilities 3,096

Cost of debt (after tax) 2.1 %  Liquidity (share) 1.00  Pension liabilities 119

Market return 8.25 %  Cyclicality 1.20  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 2.75 %  Transparency 1.20  Minority interest 0

  Others 1.10  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 296 No. of shares (m) 145.1

WACC 7.51 %  Beta 1.10  Equity Value 13,503 Value per share (EUR) 93.05

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.33 8.5 % 72.17 73.50 74.92 76.46 78.12 79.92 81.87 1.33 8.5 % 54.38 61.74 69.10 76.46 83.82 91.18 98.54

1.21 8.0 % 78.77 80.40 82.16 84.07 86.14 88.40 90.87 1.21 8.0 % 60.20 68.16 76.11 84.07 92.02 99.98 107.93

1.16 7.8 % 82.46 84.27 86.23 88.36 90.69 93.24 96.04 1.16 7.8 % 63.49 71.78 80.07 88.36 96.65 104.95 113.24

1.10 7.5 % 86.44 88.46 90.65 93.05 95.67 98.55 101.74 1.10 7.5 % 67.08 75.73 84.39 93.05 101.70 110.36 119.02

1.04 7.3 % 90.74 93.00 95.47 98.17 101.14 104.42 108.07 1.04 7.3 % 71.00 80.05 89.11 98.17 107.23 116.29 125.35

0.99 7.0 % 95.43 97.96 100.75 103.80 107.18 110.93 115.13 0.99 7.0 % 75.31 84.80 94.30 103.80 113.30 122.80 132.30

0.87 6.5 % 106.12 109.36 112.95 116.93 121.38 126.38 132.04 0.87 6.5 % 85.35 95.87 106.40 116.93 127.46 137.98 148.51

 Peak EBITDA margin modeled in for 2025

 The period 2026 to 2035 is characterised by decreasing top-line momentum and shrinking profitability

 Minorities are considered in the annual FCF calculation

 Hybrid Capital = net cash out for M&A

 Financial status adjusted for the announced EUR 750m share-buyback; cost of debt set at 3% (pretax)

Brenntag

NO T E  Publ ished 15 .03 .2023  11

RESEARCH

Free Cash Flow Value Potential

Warburg Research's valuation tool "FCF Value Potential" reflects the ability of the company to generate sustainable free cash flows. It is based on the